
 

 

 

266 March 20

Th

of

re

bu

te

m

Gr

So

Th

en

qu

ind

ou

ind

on

Gr

So

58

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

04‐2

014 

 

he CKGSB Bus

f  60.8  (see G

eading shows t

usiness  condi

erms, China re

arkets are sig

raph 1 

urce: CKGSB Case 

he  CKGSB  Bus

nterprises who

uestionnaire w

dustry averag

ur  sample  firm

dices are high

n data change

raph 2 

ource: CKGSB Case

8.0 

50.1 

56.0 

45.6

2012 06‐2012

20
Av
53

55

105

09‐2011 1

                       

siness Conditio

raph  1). With

that our samp

tions.  Howev

emains stable,

ns of uncerta

Center and Cente

siness  Condit

ose executive

we ask respon

ge (50), and fr

ms  are  in  a  r

her than gove

s over time to

e Center and Cen

6 

51.6 

48.6 

49.5 

08‐2012 10‐201

012
verage
3.9

12‐2011 04‐2012 0

                       

CKG

ons Index for 

h  50  being  th

ple of compar

ver,  this  forec

, national eco

inty to come.

r for Economic Res

tions  Index  is

es have studie

ndents to indic

rom this we d

elatively  stro

rnment and i

o forecast tren

nter for Economic

52.8 

55.7 

64.5 

12 12‐2012 02

CK

06‐2012 08‐2012

Samp

Ave
70.

                    C

GSB Case C

March 2014 

he  threshold 

ratively succes

cast  shows  a

nomic restruc

search 

s  generated  w

ed or are stud

cate whether 

derive a samp

ng  competitiv

ndustry PMI i

nds in the Chin

c Research 

61.0 

68.3 

60.9 

6

2‐2013 04‐2013

KGSB BC

10‐2012 12‐2012

ple Com

erage
63

CKGSB Case Ce

Center and

reads 59.9, re

between  a po

ssful business

turn  towards

cturing and m

wholly  on  th

dying at Cheu

their firm is m

ple competitiv

ve  position  in

indices. Users

nese economy

61.1  61.4 

57.1 

59

06‐2013 08‐2

CI

02‐2013 04‐2013

petitive

enter and Ce

d Center fo

egistering a sm

ositive  and n

leaders are re

s  caution. Wh

onetary easin

e  basis  of  st

ng Kong Grad

more, the sam

veness  index (

n  their  respec

 of the CKGSB

y. 

9.9 
58.4 

58.6 

61

013 10‐2013

2013
Average
61.9

06‐2013 08‐2013

eness

enter for Ec

    CKG

M

or Econom

mall drop on 

negative  econ

elatively optim

hile  in  overal

ng in domestic

tatistics  gathe

duate School o

me, or less, co

(see Graph 2)

ctive  industrie

B BCI index m

1.7 

69.6 

61.9 

60.

12‐2013 02‐201

YTM
Avera
60.8

3 10‐2013 12‐2013

conomic Rese

GSB  B

arch  20

mic Resear

last month’s 

omic outlook

mistic about f

ll macro‐econ

c and internat

 

ered  from  lea

of Business.  I

ompetitive tha

). Consequent

es,  the CKGS

may therefore 

5 

59.9 

14

age

70.6

3 02‐2014

earch 

1 

CI 

14 

rch 

index 

k,  this 

uture 

nomic 

tional 

ading 

n the 

at the 

tly, as 

B  BCI 

focus 



 

G

G

S

 

Th

pr

 

Graph 3 

Graph 5 

Source: CKGSB Cas

Th

th

six

se

 

Th

in

fin

la

th

70.9 

62.5 

65.0 

56.8

5

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

04‐
2012

06‐
2012

0
2

49.1 

42.9 

54.4 

35.6 

45

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

04‐
2012

06‐
2012 2

C

he CKGSB BCI

rofits, corpora

se Center and Cen

he corporate 

han last month

x month perio

econdly becau

he  corporate 

dex of 37.8  i

nancing outlo

rgely reflects 

he governmen

8 

57.9 

58.4 

63.2 

71.0 

66.1

84.5

08‐
2012

10‐
2012

12‐
2012 2

Sa

5.2 
45.5 

40.4 

33.9 

40.

5

08‐
2012

10‐
2012

12‐
2012

Corporat

2012
Average
43.9

                       

 comprises fo

ate financing e

nter for Economic R

sales  index re

h (see Graph 3

od, this quart

use of low pro

financing env

in  February,  a

ok for the nex

financing issu

nt to speed up

1 

5 
82.5 
79.3 

78.6 

78.0 

02‐
2013

04‐
2013

06‐
2013

les Index

.2 

50.0 

52.5 

58.1 

51.9 

54.9  5

40

02‐
2013

04‐
2013

06‐
2013

te Finan

                       

our sub‐indice

environment,

Research 

egistered 77.3

3, 4). While bo

er has seen a

ducer goods p

vironment ou

and  staying b

xt six months 

ues in the priv

 financial refo

77.7 

80.8 

78.5 

76.3 

79.7 

92.

7

08‐
2013

10‐
2013

12‐
2013

x

57.3 

0.6 

46.2 

43.1 

40.3 

48.3 

47

08‐
2013

10‐
2013

12‐
2013

ncing Ind

2013
Average
49.2

                    C

es that are fo

and inventory

G

S

3, and the pro

oth remain ab

a downward t

prices. 

tlook  remain

below  the  con

is not good. A

vate sector. Th

orms and inno

.0 

79.6

84.9 

77.3

02‐
2014

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

9

7.8 

44.6

37.8 

41.1

‐
3

02‐
2014

dex

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

CKGSB Case Ce

rwarding‐look

y levels. 

Graph 4 

Graph 6 

Source: CKGSB Cas

ofit  index regi

bove 50, show

rend, firstly b

ed poor  this 

nfidence  thres

As the majorit

his deteriorati

ovation policy.

62.5 

45.9 

53.4 

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

04‐
2012

06‐
2012

0
2

47.3 

48.1 

67.2 

5

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

10‐2012 12‐201

enter and Ce

king  indicators

e Center and Cent

istered 66.9, e

wing a degree 

ecause of con

month with  t

shold  (see Gr

ty of our samp

on of financin

   

40.5 

52.0 

47.1 

45.3 

60.3 

56.1 

64

08‐
012

10‐
2012

12‐
2012 2

Pr

56.4 

55.9 
54.7 

52.6

50

2 02‐2013 04‐2013

Inve

enter for Ec

s for corporat

ter for Economic R

each to differ

of optimism 

ntinued high c

the  index of 

raph 5).  This 

ple run private

ng conditions 

4.0 

55.3 

77.9 

48.1 

64.3 

60.

6

02‐
2013

04‐
2013

06‐
2013

rofit Ind

20
A
65

6 

0.0 

48.8 

43.8 
44.7

54.0

06‐2013 08‐2013 1

entory In

conomic Rese

te sales, corp

Research 

ring degrees  l

in the forthco

cost pressure

41.1,  followin

indicates  tha

e firms, this m

puts a deman

4 

64.6 

58.3 58.5 

70.7 

71.0

86

08‐
2013

10‐
2013

12‐
2013

dex

013
verage
5

7 

0 

45.2 

42.6 

47.2 46.9

0‐2013 12‐2013 02

ndex

earch 

2 

orate 

lower 

oming 

s and 

ng an 

at  the 

mainly 

nd on 

0 

.9 

72.8

71.7 

66.9

3
02‐
2014

50.0 

48.1 

‐2014



 

 

G

S

1

Th

un

re

su

su

In

tw

fir

60

m

Graph 7 

Source: CKGSB Cas

Th

sh

la

ex

co

 

70

75

80

85

90

95

100

04‐
2012

06‐
2012 2

he  index mea

nder the confi

eason behind 

urveyed  respo

upplementary

 March, labor

wo costs  indic

rms expect co

0.9 (see Graph

ainly manufac

se Center and Cent

he  corporate 

hows that the

bor demand, 

xpand their w

orporate profi

08‐
2012

10‐
2012

12‐
2012

Labor C

                       

suring  invento

idence thresh

the continued

ondents  on  fo

 set of indices

r costs and ove

ces are predic

osts to  increas

h 8), showing

cturers, dropp

ter for Economic R

investment  d

e majority of s

the March in

orkforces in t

t will be sque

02‐
2013

04‐
2013

06‐
2013

Cost O

                       

ory  levels reg

old (See Grap

d  low produc

orecasted  cos

s.   

erall costs ros

tions of chan

se compared 

 that the tren

ped 9.4 points

Research 

demand  index

sampled firm

dex registered

he next six m

ezed or costs 

08‐
2013

10‐
2013

12‐
2013

Overall Cost

                    C

gistered 48.1  i

ph 6). This sho

cer goods pric

sts,  prices,  in

se to 89 and 8

ge  in the upc

with this tim

nd for the fort

s to 36.9, evid

Gr

So

x  registered  7

s still plan to 

d 71.1 (see G

onths. Howev

will be passed

89.0

83.0 

3
02‐
2014

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

CKGSB Case Ce

n March, a 1

ows that inven

ces reflected  i

nvestment  pla

3 respectively

coming six mo

me  last year. T

thcoming per

ence of a rela

raph 8 

urce: CKGSB Case 

70  (see Graph

invest  in  fixe

raph 10). This

ver, because o

d on in the fo

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

04‐
2012

06‐
2012

0
20

enter and Ce

.9 point reduc

ntory continue

n the BCI. Be

ans  and  emp

y (see Graph 7

onths, and sho

he consumer 

iod is rising p

axation of exp

Center and Center

h  9),  above  t

ed assets  in th

s shows that a

of the high cos

rm of export i

08‐
012

10‐
2012

12‐
2012

0
2

Product Pric

enter for Ec

ction on  last 

es to be a big 

esides the ma

ployment  con

7), both high l

ow that the m

r prices  index 

prices. Produc

osure on last 

r for Economic Re

the  threshold

he next six m

a majority of c

st of labor, it 

inflation. 

02‐
2013

04‐
2013

06‐
2013

ces C

conomic Rese

month’s index

challenge and

in  indices, we

ditions,  to  fo

evel indices. T

majority of sa

rose 2.1 poin

er prices, affe

month.  

search 

  of  50.  This 

months. In term

companies aim

is likely that e

08‐
2013

10‐
2013

12‐
2013

Consumer Pric

earch 

3 

x and 

d one 

e also 

orm  a 

These 

ample 

nts to 

ecting 

index 

ms of 

ms to 

either 

36.9 

60.9 

02‐
2014

ces



 

G

S

 

 

Graph 9 

Source: CKGSB Cas

Ba

fo

fo

gr

fin

re

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

se Center and Cent

ased on this  i

or  doing  busin

oreign  capital 

rowth has bec

nancing  in  the

eform process 

Note

CKG
 

In  Ju

busin

busin

 

Unde

BCI  s

2012

 

Expl

 
The C

takes

is exp

CKGS

 

Investm

                       

ter for Economic R

ndex, we can

ness  have  sta

flows  shifting

come a lasting

e short  term.

ahead. 

es: 

SB BCI Intro

ne 2011, CKG

ness sentimen

ness condition

er the directio

survey.  In Sep

2, the research

lanation of 

CKGSB Busine

s 50 as its thre

pected to incr

SB BCI thus us

ment Demand

                       

Research 

 see that from

abilized.  None

g  direction, m

g trend, and d

 Sluggish  inve

oduction 

GSB Case Cent

nt of executive

ns.   

on of Professo

ptember 2011

h team has pu

the Index

ess Conditions

eshold, so an 

rease, while a

ses the same m

d Index

                    C

Gr

Sou

m the perspe

etheless,  beca

macroeconom

despite mone

entory  reduct

ter and Cente

es about the m

or Li Wei, in Ju

1,  the  first  su

ublished mont

s  Index (CKBC

index value a

an index value

methodology 

70.0 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

CKGSB Case Ce

aph 10 

urce: CKGSB Case C

ctive of succe

ause  of  econ

mic  challenges

tary easing, c

tion and high 

er  for Econom

macro‐econom

uly 2011, the t

rveys were d

thly BCI survey

CI)  is a set of 

above 50 mea

e below 50 me

as the PMI in

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

enter and Ce

Center and Center 

essful executiv

omic  restruct

  in  2014 will 

ompanies wil

cost pressure

mic Research  i

mic environme

two research c

istributed and

y reports. 

forward‐looki

ans that the va

eans that the 

dex.   

La

enter for Ec

r for Economic Res

ves  in Chinese

turing,  and w

 be  considera

ll have trouble

es point  to a 

initiated a pr

ent in China –

centers design

d  results  com

ing, diffusion 

ariable that th

variable is ex

abor Demand 

conomic Rese

earch 

e firms, cond

with  domestic

able.  Slowing

e gaining acce

lengthy econ

oject to gaug

– called an ind

ned and teste

mputed. Since

indices. The 

he index mea

xpected to fal

Index

earch 

4 

itions 

c  and 

g GDP 

ess to 

nomic 

e the 

dex of 

ed the 

e May 

index 

sures 

l. The 

71.1 



 

 

 

The 

non‐

on  s

price

 

We a

indus

highe

indus

 

Met
 

Durin

sales

comp

perce

 

Of al

index

sales

uses 

curre

Educ

Estab

CKGS

China

Execu

in Sh

   

Thou

CKGS

execu

busin

outsi

colla

   

                       

survey asks  s

consumers, a

urvey  respon

es.   

ask companies

stries.  Based 

er  the  compe

stries. 

thod of Calc

ng each surve

s) are expecte

pared  to  the 

entage of "inc

ll  the  indices 

x, which has 

s, profit,  finan

a different  c

ent BCI index. 

About 

cation for a Ne

blished  in  Bei

SB  is  a private

a with  faculty

utive Educatio

hanghai and Sh

ught Leaders o

SB  faculty,  th

utives, provid

ness in China.

ide  of  China,

boration amo

                       

senior executi

nd then asks h

ses, we  have

s for informat

on  survey  re

etitiveness  in

culation 

ey, respondent

ed  to  increase

same  time  p

crease" respon

measured  for

been calculat

ncing  environ

omposition o

 

Cheung Ko

ew Era of Glo

ijing  in Novem

e, non‐profit,

y governance.

on programs. 

henzhen and o

on Business in

rough  their  o

de global thou

They consiste

such  as  the

ong state‐own

                    C

ives of  compa

how they thin

e  been  able  t

tion pertaining

esponses, we

dex,  the mor

ts are asked t

e, remain unc

period  last  y

nses and half 

r the CKGSB B

ted, since Dec

ment  and  inv

of constituent

ong Graduat

bal Business

mber,  2002 w

,  independent

. The school o

In addition to

offices in Hon

n China 

on‐the‐ground

ught  leadersh

ently generate

e  globalization

ed enterprise

CKGSB Case Ce

anies whethe

nk product pri

to  report  exp

g to their rela

e  compute  a 

re  competitiv

to indicate wh

changed, or d

ear.    The  dif

of the "remai

BCI,  the overa

cember 2012,

ventory.  The 

  indices, and 

te School o

with  generous

t  educational

offers  innovat

o its main cam

ng Kong, Londo

d  research  an

ip on both th

e important in

n  strategies  o

es, private bus

enter and Ce

er  their main 

ces will chang

pectant  chang

ative competit

competitiven

ve  our  sample

hether certain

ecrease over 

ffusion  index 

n unchanged"

all business co

, by averaging

aggregate BC

is  therefore 

f Business 

s  support  fro

institution  a

tive MBA, Fin

mpus in the ce

on and New Y

d  close  relati

e theory and

nsights into ar

of  Chinese  co

inesses and m

enter for Ec

products are

ge in the next

ges  in  consum

tive positions 

ess  index  for

e  firms  are  i

n aspects of th

the  forthcom

is  calculated

" responses. 

onditions  ind

g  its  four con

CI  index befor

not directly c

om  the  Li  Ka 

and  the only 

nance MBA, E

enter of Beijin

York. 

ionships with

d the practica

reas that are 

ompanies  and

multinationals

conomic Rese

  for  consume

 six months. B

mer  and  prod

in their respe

r  our  sample

n  their  respe

heir business 

ming six mont

d  by  summing

 

ex  is an aggre

nstituent  indic

re December 

comparable  to

Shing  Founda

business  scho

xecutive MBA

ng, it has camp

h  leading  dom

l reality of rea

poorly unders

d  competition

s. 

earch 

5 

ers or 

Based 

ducer 

ective 

.  The 

ective 

(e.g., 

ths as 

g  the 

egate 

ces of 

2012 

o  the 

ation, 

ool  in 

A and 

puses 

mestic 

al‐life 

stood 

n  and 



 

Worl

CKGS

top  b

mem

back

of bo

 

Discl

This 

CKGS

do n

judgm

subje

abou

any c

 

The 
Wei 

CKGS

Direc

+86 1

wli@

 

Yi Zh

Assis

+86 1

yzho

 

Chon

Senio

+86 1

cqgu

 

Yan Y

Senio

+86 1

cqgu

 

Guch

Assis

+86 1

gcyan

 

Heat

                       

ld‐Class Facul

SB  is the only

business  scho

mbers were bo

grounds have

oth China and 

aimer   

report  is base

SB Center for 

ot guarantee 

ment  of  the 

ect  to  change

ut by using th

comment or s

Research T
Li   

SB Economics 

ctor, CKGSB Ca

10 8518 8858 

@ckgsb.edu.cn

hou   

stant Director,

10 8518 8858 

u@ckgsb.edu

 

ngqing Gu 

or Researcher

10 8518 8858 

@ckgsb.edu.c

Yang 

or Researcher

10 8518 8858 

@ckgsb.edu.c

huan Yang   

stant Research

10 8518 8858 

ng@ckgsb.ed

 

ther Mowbray

                       

ty with a Glob

 business sch

ools  such  as W

orn and  raise

e endowed th

the West. 

ed on public 

Economic Res

their accurac

researchers  i

e without prio

is report. Rea

uggestion give

Team 

Professor   

ase Center an

ext.3235   

   

 CKGSB Case C

ext. 3915   

u.cn   

r, CKGSB Case 

ext. 3336   

cn   

r, CKGSB Case 

ext. 8479   

cn   

her, CKGSB Ca

ext. 3318   

u.cn   

y   

                    C

bal Perspectiv

hool  in China 

Wharton,  Sta

ed  in China be

em with a va

information a

search. Sourc

cy and comple

n  the  two  Ce

or notice. CKG

aders are adv

en in this repo

d Center for E

Center and Ce

Center and Ce

Center and Ce

se Center and

CKGSB Case Ce

ve 

with the repu

anford, NYU, 

efore  leaving 

luable capacit

and  field  rese

es of these da

eteness. Opin

enters  on  the

GSB holds no

ised to use th

ort is suitable 

Economic Rese

enter for Econ

enter for Econ

enter for Econ

d Center for Ec

enter and Ce

utation and re

and  INSEAD. 

to  study and

ty to interpre

earch carried 

ata are deeme

ions expresse

e  day when  t

  liability  for a

heir own discr

for their pers

earch 

nomic Researc

nomic Researc

nomic Researc

conomic Rese

enter for Ec

esources to a

The majority

d  teach abroa

et global busin

out by CKGSB

ed reliable, bu

ed in this repo

the  report  is 

any  loss  that 

retion and to

sonal situation

ch 

ch 

ch 

earch   

conomic Rese

ttract faculty 

y  of  CKGSB  fa

ad. Their bicu

ness in the co

B Case Cente

ut the two Ce

ort reflect onl

released,  and

might be bro

 consider wh

n. 

earch 

6 

from 

aculty 

ltural 

ontext 

r and 

enters 

ly the 

d  are 

ought 

ether 



 

Rese

+86 1

                       

archer, CKGSB

10 8518 8858 

                       

B Case Center 

ext. 3716 / he

                    C

and Center fo

eathermowbr

CKGSB Case Ce

or Economic R

ray@ckgsb.ed

enter and Ce

Research   

du.cn   

enter for Ecconomic Reseearch 

7 


